et Uil NAT Se | piscipline Discipline 2 Doping ADRV Code ADRV Notes / Description Dateof | nction Ineligibility
Name Name Violation? Infraction until
Mohammed Sprints (400m or ’ R P
Hossein ABAREGHI IRI M |200m less) Doping Violation |[IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 11/07/2015 |4 years ineligibility 14/08/2019
: Sprints (400m or ] - ) P
Tim ABEYIE GHA M |200m less) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol and Metandienone 04/07/2015 |4 years ineligibility 16/07/2019
2 years ineligibility
Long Distance . _— Disq. of results from
Elvan ABEYLEGESSE TUR F ]10000m Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 26/08/2007 28/09/2017
Y (3000m-+) ping Vioiat ule 322 (2) &(0) ? 26/08/2007 to
25/08/2009
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) ;frzh',:;‘&b'ted Substance or a
. . ibi
Mounir ACHERKI FRA M |1500m Middle Distance Method 01/01/2014 |4 years ineligibility  |15/04/2021
(800m-1500m) - —
Possession of a Prohibited
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) Substance
or a Prohibited Method
Tosin ADELOYE NGR F |400m Sprints (400m or -y i Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Exogenous Steroids 240712015 |8 Years ineligibility 155070003
less) (2nd ADRV)
Hadiseh AHMADI IRI F Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 09/10/2015 |4 years ineligibility 14/11/2019
Tatyana AKULINUSHKINA RUS F [20km wWalk (nggo?r:it;‘“ce Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Furosemide 20/02/2015 |4 years ineligibility  |01/03/2019
Sprints (400m or ’ - ) -
Karar AM. AL ABBODY IRQ M [400m less) Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Metandienone 10/10/2015 |4 years ineligibility 14/02/2020
. Middle Distance . N . FTI—
Mariem ALAOUI SELSOULI MAR F |1500m (800m-1500m) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Furosemide 06/07/2012 |8 years ineligibility 24/07/2020
Denis ALEKSEYEV RUS M Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochlormethyltestosterone 23/08/2008 |4 years ineligibility 15/11/2018
Saad Musleh Al BISHI KSA M |Shot Put Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Amphetamine 06/02/2016 |4 years ineligibility 02/03/2020
Elmira ALEMBEKOVA RUS F [20km Walk '(‘é’ggoait;"ce Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [EPO 02/06/2015 |4 years ineligibility  |16/07/2019
Mohammad Sprints (400m or ] - T
Yaseen AL-HASAN KSA M |400m less) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Oxandrolone 05/02/2016 |4 years ineligibility 02/03/2020
:ngzrn) AL KHALIFA KSA Triple Jump Jumps Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 04/03/2017 |4 years ineligibility 03/04/2021
Rashed Saif AL-MEQBALI UAE Shot Put Throws Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 31/05/2014 |8 years ineligibility 30/05/2022
Cristobel ALMUDI CID ESP M [Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) ::;"sz!t";s& Nandrolone 14/05/2016 |4 years ineligibility  |12/07/2020
i
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |CERA
. Long Distance Evading, Refusing or Failing to T
Mukhlid ALOTAIBI KSA M ’ 19/07/2016 |4 ligibilit 19/10/202(
L © S 5000m (3000m+) Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Submit /0712016 |4 years ineligibility |19/10/2020
to Sample Collection
Monira ALSALEH SYR F |200m ZZZ;“S (400m or |1y ing Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Stanazolol 26/02/2010 /'ig*;’:;)e ban (2nd Lifetime ban
Nawaf Ahmed AL-YAMI KSA M |High Jump Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Amphetamine 06/02/2016 |4 years ineligibility 29/02/2020
Chinaza AMADI NGR F |Long Jump Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Metenolone 16/09/2015 |4 years ineligibility 15/09/2019
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a
Sprints (400m or Prohibited
Cristina AMIGONI ITA F ]400m Hurdles IeZs) Method 19/06/2009 |4 years ineligibility 06/11/2018
Possession of a Prohibited
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) Substance

or a Prohibited Method




Middle Distance

Anis ANANENKA BLR 800m (800m-1500m) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |GW1516 27/05/2016 |4 years ineligibility | 15/06/2019
Andrian ANDREEV BUL Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Metenolone 2710212008 ';\';e;’\“/)“‘ ban (2nd Lifetime ban
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Tatyana ANDRIANOVA RUS 800m Middle Distance  |Doping Violation |IAAF rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 26/07/2010|2 years ineligibility 21/02/2018
Prohibited Method (ABP)
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Adil ANNANI MAR Marathon LongDistance |1y i Vigjation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 04/11/2011 |4 years ineligibility ~ |20/06/2020
(3000m+) Prohibited
Method (ABP)
. ’ Long Distance ' R T
Malika ASAHSSAH MAR Road Running (3000m+) Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 15/11/2015 |4 years ineligibility 20/01/2020
Nesibe ATACAN TUR Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Metenolone 23/05/2015 |4 years ineligibility 22/05/2019
Roman AVRAMENKO RUS Javelin Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Dehydrochlioromethyltestosterone  |30/07/2015 ?zﬁza;\;'g\’l')g'b'“ty 29/08/2023
Surreya AYHAN-KOP TUR 1500m Middle Distance |1, i violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 08/og/2007 |Lifetime ban (2nd Lifetime ban
(800m-1500m) ADRV)
Henry AZIKE NGR 100m Z’;‘:;‘ts (400m or |1y ing Violation  |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Metenolone 05/12/2012 :g*;”\"/)e ban (2nd Lifetime ban
’ Long Distance ' A TR
Imelda BAC GUA Road Running (3000m-+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Clostebol 23/08/2015 |2 years ineligibility 27/09/2017
Ryan BAILEY USA Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dimethylbutylamine 10/01/2017|2 years ineligibility 22/06/2019
Zivile BALCIUNAITE LTU Road Running (nggo';'it;’”ce Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2(a) & (b) [Meldonium 15/04/2016 |8 years ineligibility ~ |13/05/2024
Giuseppe BALDELLI ITA Road Running Long Distance |y o Vigiation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |\ oo » Betamethasone, & 0610412014 [3Years &4 months 0,017
(3000m+) Anastrozole ineligibility
Roberto BARBI ITA Road Running '(‘;’ggo':::itfnce Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Ephedrine & EPO 20/07/2008 (1 Ssrze:I’DSR':‘/‘;“g'b"'ty 09/03/2024
Dzianis BARYSAU BLR Pole Vault Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochlorotestosterone 04/06/2015 |4 years ineligibility 21/06/2019
Dorjpalam BATBAYAR MGL Road Running '(‘;’ggoait;me Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Meldonium 16/10/2016 |2 years ineligibility  |15/10/2018
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
. Middle Distance . S of a Prohibited Substance or a April 2014- FT—
Anastasiya BAZDYREVA RUS 800m Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b 2 years ineligibil 23/08/2017
¥ (800m-1500m) ping Vil . ®) Prohibited August 2015 |2 Y6 ineligibility
Method (ABP)
Long Distance . S . -
Chaltu BEJI AZE 3000m SC (3000m+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Ostarine 21/06/2015 |4 years ineligibility 26/06/2019
. Long Distance . S ) FT—
Manuel isidro BELLORIN VEN Marathon (3000m+) Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone & Prednisolone 26/04/2015 |4 years ineligibility 12/07/2019
. Evading, Refusing or Failing to
. Long Distance . o ) TR
Ali BENALI MAR (3000m+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (¢) Submit 12/10/2014 |4 years ineligibility 29/01/2020
to Sample Collection
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Yassine BENSGHIR MAR 1500m Middie Distance |1, 10 Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 07/06/2014 |4 years ineligibility  [11/04/2020
(800m-1500m) Prohibited
Method (ABP)
Mariya BESPALOVA RUS Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone  |06/09/2015 |4 years ineligibility 25/10/2019
Hirut BEYENE (GUANGUL) ETH Marathon LongDistance 1py i Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Methylhexanamine 07/08/2016 |2 years ineligibility ~ |06/08/2018

(3000m-+)




Possession of a Prohibited

Doping Violation |IAAF rule 32.2 (f) Substance
Sprints (400m or or a Prohibited Method
Cody BIDLOW USA M [100m IeZs) Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete |01/01/2013 |4 years ineligibility 08/08/2020
] - of a Prohibited Substance or a
Doping Violation [IAAF rule 32.2 (b) Prohibited
Method
Yuriy BISHAEV RUS m [Mountain Long Distance |1y i Vigjation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Clenbuterol & Norandrosterone  |25/10/2015 |4 years ineligibility  |09/11/2019
Running (3000m+)
Athlete Support Administration or Attempted
Mark BLOCK USA M Personnel Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (h) Administration to any Athlete of a 01/01/2009 |10 years ineligibility  |31/12/2018
Prohibited Substance/ or Method
. ] ' A Lifetime ban (2nd -
Lyudmila BLONSKA UKR F |Heptathlon Combined Events |Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Methyltestosterone 16/08/2008 ADRV) Lifetime ban
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Valeriy BORCHIN RUS M |20km Walk LongDistance |1y i violation  |IAAF Rule 322 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 15102012 |8 years ineligibility f,\,100000
(3000m+) Prohibited (2nd ADRV)
Method (ABP)
Evgeniy BORISOV RUS M |110m hurdles Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone 20/08/2009)2 years ineligibility 28/09/2019
Andrii BORODKIN UKR M |Shot Put Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 03/06/2014 |4 years ineligibility 26/07/2018
Giorgio Maria BORTOLOZZI ITA M |Long Jump Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Exogenous steroids 28/02/2016 |4 years ineligibility 20/03/2020
Berenger - Sprints (400m or ' A ’ TR
Aymard BOSSE CAF M [100m less) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Prednisolone 31/01/2016 |3 years ineligibility 03/03/2019
Long Distance . N PRI
Mohamed BOUDFIL MAR M |Marathon (3000m-+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Betamethasone 24/04/2016 |2 years ineligibility 28/06/2018
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Abderrahime BOURAMDANE MAR M |Marathon LongDistance |y i Violation  |IAAF Rule 322 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 14/04/2011 |2 years ineligibility ~ |01/10/2017
(3000m+) Prohibited
Method (ABP)
Aimane BOURIGA MAR M |110m hurdies Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) r:r::ﬁ:;dn:ﬁmetham phetamine / | - 1o/7/2017|6 months ineligibility | 17/03/2018
Middle Distance ] - T
Vlas BREDIKHIN RUS M [800m (800m-1500m) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone |20/07/2015 |4 years ineligibility 14/07/2019
Anna BULGAKOVA RUS F |Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone |16/08/2013 |2 years ineligibility 28/03/2019
IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) &
Kayla BUSHEY USA F |Triple Jump Doping Violation [IAAF Use & Possession 01/06/2016 |2 years ineligibility 18/12/2018
Rule 32.2 (f)
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Middle Distance ' A of a Prohibited Substance or a S
Gamze BULUT TUR F |1500m Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b, 20/07/2011 |4 years ineligibilit 29/05/2020
(800m-1500m) Ping ® Prohibited v gttty
Method (ABP)
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO 12/02/2014
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Long Dist: ibi
Yolanda CABALLERO coL F |Marathon ONg DISIANCE 1 ping Violation  |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 2411012011 |4 years ineligibility ~ |27/04/2018
(3000m+) Prohibited
Method (ABP)
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (e) Tampering 12/02/2014
Gonzalo CALISTO ECU m [Mountain LongDistance |5y i Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |[EPO 29/08/2015 |2 years ineligibility  |17/03/2018
Running (3000m+)
; Sprints (400m or . R . P
Alejandra CARDENAS OROPEZA MEX F |100m Hurdles less) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Boldenone & Tamoxifen 14/05/2015 |4 years ineligibility 25/08/2019
Narin CANBEK TUR M Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Prednisolone 25/07/2015 |8 years ineligibility 24/07/2023




Maurizio CARTA ITA M Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Refusal 05/10/2016 |4 years ineligibility 05/10/2020
Chris CARTER USA M |Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Ostarine 22/02/2017 |9 months ineligibility  |12/12/2017
Ledio CARVALHO POR Road Running LongDistance |y i violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Cocaine 1900772008 |10 vears ineligibility 700118
(3000m+) (2nd ADRV)
Possession of a Prohibited
Doping Violation |IAAF rule 32.2 (f) Substance
Middle Distance or a Prohibited Method
Thomas CAWLEY USA M [800m (BOOm 1500m) Useor Attempted Use by an Athlete [Jul-11 4 years ineligibility 15/06/2020
! - of a Prohibited Substance or a
D Violat IAAF rule 32.2 (b
oping Violation rule (b) Prohibited
Method
' ] Sprints (400m or ' R T
Binuaquito CHANDRASEKARAN IND M [400m Hurdles less) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Betamethasone 12/02/2015 |2 years ineligibility 08/12/2017
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Hafid CHANI MAR M |Road Running LongDistance |1y i violation  |IAAF Rule 322 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 19/03/2011 |4 years ineligibility ~ [10/03/2019
(3000m+) " Prohibited
Method (ABP)
3 Whereak.)outs Failuresina 12 2years & 8 months
. month period / Use or Attempted T
Long Distance . o I ineligibility
Jamel CHATBI ITA M |3000m SC Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (d) Use by an Athlete of a Prohibited 30/06/2016 07/08/2024
(3000m+) . + 5years and 4
Substance or a Prohibited Method
months
(ABP)
Anna CHICHEROVA RUS F [High Jump Jump Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone 24/08/2008|2 years ineligibility 30/06/2018
Paul Kipkurui CHIRCHIR KEN Half Marathon (nggo';'it;’”ce Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Furosemide 30/08/2015 |2 years ineligibility  [12/10/2017
Mouhcine CHEAOURI MAR Pole Vault Jumps Doping Violation |[IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 30/04/2016 |4 years ineligibility 09/06/2020
Administration or Attempted
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (h) Administration to any Athlete of a
Prohibited Substance/ or Method Lifetime ban as from
Viktor CHEGIN RUS M Administration or Attempted - 17/02/2016 Lifetime ban
] - Administration to any Athlete of a
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (h
ping Vioat ule 32.2 (h) Prohibited Substance/ or Method &
Complicity
. Sprints (400m or ] - TR
Yuliya CHERMOSHANSKAYA RUS F less) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone |20/08/2008 |2 years ineligibility 30/06/2018
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
. S of a Prohibited Substance or a 3 years ineligibility and
Tatyana CHERNOVA RUS F |Heptathlon Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b 16/08/2009 04/10/2017
ty P ping (@ 8&®) 1o ibited Method (ABP) / DHC 8 months
methyltestosterone
Agness CHESEREK KEN F LongDistance |1y i Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |[Norandrosterone 19/04/2015 |4 years ineligibility ~ |16/10/2019
Jepkosgei (3000m+)

. . Long Distance . N - -
Rodica CHIRITA ROU F |Road Running (3000m-+) Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 08/12/2005 |[Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
Vivian CHUKWUEMEKA NGR F [Shot Put Throws Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 21/06/2012 '1‘;;'7’72%:’:” as oM || itetime ban

Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a
Prohibited
Method (ABP)
Long Distance Possession of a Prohibited
Gaetano CIVIELLO ITA M |Road Running 9 Doping Violation  |IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) Substance 2007 12 years ineligibility ~ |19/04/2022

(3000m-+)

or a Prohibited Method




Trafficking or Attempted Trafficking
in any Prohibted Substance or

Doping Violati IAAF Rule 32.2
oping Violation ule (9) Prohibited
Method
Jessica COSBYTORUGA USA F |Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Exogenous Steroids 12/09/2016 |6 years ineligibility 11/09/2022
Brian COUSHAY USA M |Long Jump Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Amphetamine 25/07/2015 |2 years ineligibility 08/09/2017
Samara gﬁﬁg:;g DE BRA F |Long Distance Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Gestrinone and Clenbuterol 28/08/2017 |2 years ineligibility 27/08/2018
Giovana DAMATA BRA F |Long Distance '(‘;’(')‘goait)""“ce Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Exogenous steroids / Formestane  |25/09/2016 i’;i‘:‘;z ineligibility & 61,,/1512019
. Long Distance ! - T
Naif Yahya DAAK KSA M (3000m+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |dEPO 06/02/2016 |4 years ineligibility 29/02/2020
Long Distance . S -
Abdellah DACHA MAR M ]2000m SC (3000m+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO 14/07/2016 |4 years ineligibility 08/08/2020
Ankit DAHIYA IND M |Shot Put Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 07/08/2015 |4 years ineligibility 13/09/2019
Silvia DANKENOVA BUL F |Long Distance :\glo(?: %l;(t)?;:e Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |CERA 01/08/2016 |4 years ineligibility 12/08/2020
Eliya DAUDI SIDAME TAN M Long Distance Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 16/10/2016|4 years ineligibility 17/10/2020
Violetta DEMIDOVICH RUS F |Cross Country '(‘gggo?ﬁtfnce Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone  |25/04/2015 |4 years ineligibility ~ |06/05/2019
4 years ineligibility
Hrysopiyi DEVETZI GRE F |Triple Jump Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 31/08/2007 51'758;3256712”5 from - L1011112019
30/08/2009
Possession of a Prohibited
Rik DEMUYNCK BEL M |Shot Put Throws Doping Violation |IAAF rule 32.2 (f) Substance 24/02/2016 |4 years ineligibility 20/06/2020
or a Prohibited Method
. . Long Distance . N . AT
Christel DEWALLE FRA F  |Sky Running (3000m+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Heptaminol 22/07/2016 |4 months ineligibility |07/09/2017
Daouda DIAGNE SEN M i‘;!;‘ts (400m or 15y ing Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Testosterone 07/07/2015 |4 years ineligibility  [22/09/2019
AchalaShalika  |DIAS SRI F ers';‘ts (400m or 15y ing Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Metenolone &Trenbolone 09/05/2015 |4 years ineligibility ~ |09/05/2019
Gaetano DIFRANCO ITA M Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Drostanolone 02/07/2017{4 years ineligibility 10/10/2021
Seref DIRLY TUR M Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Refusal 13/03/2017]4 years ineligibility 12/03/2016
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Long Distance . S of a Prohibited Substance or a 2 years & 6 months
Bahar DOGAN TUR F Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b, 03/06/2011 30/09/2017
(3000m+) ping ®) Prohibited incligibility
Method (ABP)
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Marta DOMINGUEZ ESP F LongDistance |y i Violation  |IAAF Rule 322 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 05/08/2009 |3 years ineligibility  [12/10/2017
(3000m+) Prohibited
Method (ABP)
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Mihai DONISAN ROU M |High Jump Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) ‘;frzh'?gﬁ(:;b"ed Substance or a 20/02/2016 |2 years ineligibility | 19/02/2018
Method (ABP)
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Ekaterina DOSEYKINA RUS F |Long Distance Middle Distance |1y i violation  |IAAF Rule 322 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a NA 4 years ineligibility ~ |30/11/2020

(800m-1500m)

Prohibited
Method (ABP)




Long Distance

3 Whereabouts Failures ina 12

Ekaterina DOSEYKINA RUS 3000m SC (3000m+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (d) month 01/12/2016 |2 years ineligibility 30/11/2018
period
Possession of a Prohibited
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) Substance
or a Prohibited Method
Trafficking or Attempted Trafficking
Jon DRUMMOND USA Q;Tf;:;ppoﬂ Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (g) ;‘rz:iybi;zh'bted Substance or 8years ineligibility  |16/12/2022
Method
Administration or Attempted
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (h) Administration to any Athlete of a
Prohibited Substance/ or Method
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Aliaksandra DULIBA BLR LongDistance 1py i Vigjation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 11/10/2013 |2 years ineligibility ~ |27/09/2017
(3000m+) Prohibited
Method (ABP)
Corina DUMBRAVEAN ROU Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Evading, Refusing or Failing to 18005/2010 |Lifetimebanas from , eo o pon
Submit to Sample Collection 03/06/2010
Geraldine DUVENAGE RSA Shot Put Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Metenolone & Drostanolone 18/04/2015 |4 years ineligibility 17/04/2019
. Sprints (400m or . - Evadirﬁg, Refusing or Failing to o
Maksim DYLDIN RUS less) Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Submit 22/05/2015 |4 years ineligibility 05/01/2021
to Sample Collection
Evading, Refusing or Failing to
Mohamad EL GARNI QAT Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Submit 15/06/2016 |4 years ineligibility 03/07/2020
to Sample Collection
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Othmane EL GOUMRI MAR LongDistance |y i Violation  |IAAF Rule 322 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 11/08/2013 |2 years ineligibility ~ |30/06/2018
(3000m+) Prohibited
Method (ABP)
Long Distance ] - T
Mohamed EL HACHIMI MAR Cross Country (3000m-+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |CERA 19/01/2014 |6 years ineligibility 19/02/2021
Lahlal EL HASSANE MAR '(‘;’ggo':::it)""“ce Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [EPO 28/12/2014 |4 years ineligibility  |10/03/2019
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
) Long Distance ' - of a Prohibited Substance or a T
Rkia EL MOUKIM MAR (3000m+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) Prohibited 19/03/2011 |2 years ineligibility 02/02/2018
Method (ABP)
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Najim EL QADY MAR LongDistance |1y i violation  |IAAF Rule 322 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 19/03/2011 |2 years ineligibility ~ |07/06/2018
(3000m+) Prohibited
Method (ABP)
Eid Moustafa ; N TR
Mohammed EL SAYED EGY Pole Vault Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 15/03/2017 |4 years ineligibility 21/05/2021
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Igor EROKHIN RUS 50km Walk LongDistance |y i Violation  |IAAF Rule 322 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 25/02/2011 |Hfetimebanas from 1, cq oo
(3000m+) Prohibited 25/02/2011
Method (ABP)
. Long Distance . N PRI
Stanislav EMELYANOV RUS 20km Walk (3000m+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO 02/06/2015 |8 years ineligibility 06/04/2025
. Long Distance . N . . . FSTI—
Larbi ES-SRAIDI FRA Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Triamcinolone acetonide 14/06/2015 |2 years ineligibility 25/08/2017

(3000m-+)




Trafficking or Attempted Trafficking

Evgeniy EVSYUKOV RUS M Athlete Support |5y i Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (g) in any Prohibted Substance or 4 years ineligibility ~ |28/01/2020
Personnel Prohibited
Method
Dushane FARRIER CAN M i‘;’s';‘ts (400m or |5 ping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |SARMs 03/07/2015 |4 years ineligibility ~ |02/07/2019
Valeriya FEDEROVA RUS F |Triple Jump Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Ostarine 06/02/2015 |4 years ineligibility 18/02/2019
Lyudmila FEDORIVA RUS F Coach Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2. (e) & (i) |Tampering and Complicity 07/05/2015 |4 years ineligibility 21/09/2019
Abdelhadi FETTAH FRA M '(;’ggoD'it)""“"e Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |dEPO 05/03/2017 |4 years ineligibility ~ |05/04/2021
m
. Long Distance . S FT—
Nicolas FERNANDEZ FRA F |Cross Country (3000m+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO 04/12/2016 |4 years ineligibility 08/02/2021
Cassie FIEN AUS F Long Distance Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Higenamine 20/04/2017{9 months ineligibility 08/05/2018,
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Tetiana GAMERA-SHMYRKO UKR F LongDistance |1y i violation  |IAAF Rule 322 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 26/08/2011 |4 years ineligibility ~ |29/09/2019
(3000m-+) : Prohibited
Method (ABP)
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Clenbuterol
Long Distance Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Miguel Angel GAMONAL ESP M |Marath ibi 29/09/2013 |5 ineligibili 24/10/2018
guet Ange arathon (3000m+) Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a years ineligibility
Prohibited
Method (ABP)
Vera GANEEVA RUS F |Discus Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone  |03/08/2012 |2 years ineligibility 01/07/2018
Hi GARCIA PEREIRA BRA M |20km Walk Long Distance 1, i Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) ||, oroterol & Peroxisome Proliferator |z 1e 14 years ineligibil 15/07/2019
iago m Wa (3000m+) oping Violation ule 32.2 (a) & (b) Activated Receptor agonists years ineligibility
Zilya GARIPOVA RUS F '(gggoaitfnce Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Furosemide 15/09/2016 |1 years ineligibility  |11/10/2017
. 3 Whereabouts Failures ina 12
X Sprints (400m or X o T
Ekaterina GENERALOVA RUS F |400m less) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (d) month 11/08/2016 |2 years ineligibility 30/11/2018
period
Nour-Eddine GEZZAR FRA M |Road Running Long Distance |py i Vilation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |EPO 170612012 |10 vears ineligibility {07500
(3000m+) ’ (2nd ADRV)
Long Distance Evading, Refusing or Failing to
Khadija GHAZAL MAR F |3000m SC (3000m+) Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Submit 25/04/2015 |4 years ineligibility  |05/07/2019
to Sample Collection
Subhra GHOSH IND F  |Shot Put Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 29/05/2015 |4 years ineligibility 10/06/2019
. Evading, Refusing or Failing to
. Long Distance : _— ) TR
Filippo GIRALDI ITA M |20km Walk (3000m+) Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Submit 25/07/2016 |1 year ineligibility 24/07/2017
to Sample Collection
P.B. GIRI IND M Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 25/01/2010 |2 Years ineligibility 150070018
(2nd ADRV)
Marquise GOODWIN USA M [Long Jump Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) Bm\(’)\:]?:;eee:?::ts Failuresinat2 141042017 |1year ineligibility ~ |31/03/2018
2 years & 6 months
Long Dist Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete ineligibility
Lydia GRIGORYEVA RUS F ;’(’)‘go 'i 8% IDpoping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 17/04/2009 [Disq/ of results from | 15/08/2018
(3000m+) Prohibited Method (ABP) 17/04/2009 to
14/05/2010
. Long Distance . N FSTI—
Cristopher GUAJARDO CHI M (3000m-+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO 17/07/2015 |2 years ineligibility 21/07/2017
Victoria GUROVA RUS F |Triple Jump Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochlormethyltestosterone 05/08/2012 |2 years ineligibility 05/01/2019




Middle Distance

Nandrolone, Boldenone &

Amandine GUYOT FRA F Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) 26/06/2016 |4 years ineligibility 07/10/2020
(800m-1500m) Trenbolone
Milan HABORAK SVK M [Shot Put Throws Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)  |Stanozolol 21/06/2010 '2‘:7323’722:’3“ as from |, tetime ban
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
) Middle Distance ] - of a Prohibited Substance or a P
Halima HACHLAF MAR F [800m Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (b 14/10/2013 |4 years ineligibil 18/12/2017
' (800m-1500m) ping Viciall ! ®) Prohibited years ineligibility
Method (ABP)
Dmytro HARNYK UKR M Race Walk Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Oxandrolone 14/02/2017]4 years ineligibility 10/04/2021
Abdelmounaim  |HARROUF MAR Half Marathon  |Doping Violation |'AAF rule 322 (b) Use 01/05/2015|4 years ineligibility 21/111/2021
IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) Possession
Long Distance ' R T
Mohamed HATTOUCHI MAR M |Cross Country (3000m+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |CERA 14/02/2016 |4 years ineligibility 23/03/2020
Sprints (400m or ' A 8 years ineligibility
H HEIDARPOOR IRI M |1 D Violat IAAF Rule 32.2 t lol 19/01/2012 18/01/202(
assan 00 00m less) oping Violation ule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 9/01/20 (2nd ADRV) 8/01/2020
Anca HELTNE ROU F |Shot Put Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) | ™ ethandienone and o7/02/2014 |8 Years ineligibility {40000
Dehydrochloromathyltestosterone (2nd ADRV)
Shunyuan HUN CHN M |LD Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO 27/11/2016 |4 years ineligibility 26/11/2020
Samson IDIATA RUS M |Long Jump Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Clenbuterol 17/09/2015 |4 years ineligibility 15/09/2019
Mikhail IDRISOV RUS M Z‘;‘:;‘ts (400m or 5 ping Violation  |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Clomiphene 13/06/2015 |4 years ineligibility  [18/06/2019
05/08/2015 -
. X o 8 years ineligibility
Kirill IKONNIKOV RUS M |Hammer Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochlormethyltestosterone and (2nd ADRV) 03/04/2024
26/02/2016
_ Middle Distance . N FTI—
Kristina ILYUSHOVA RUS F |800m (800m-1500m) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone |26/02/2015 |4 years ineligibility 16/03/2019
Seema JHAKAR IND F Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 19/11/2009 ?Zﬁza;;';igg'b"'ty 30/08/2018
. Evading, Refusing or Failing to
Long Distance . L ) -
Robert KAJUGA RWA M (3000m+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Submit 23/05/2015 |4 years ineligibility 24/03/2020
to Sample Collection
Anastasiya KAPACHINSKAYA RUS F ers';‘ts (400m or 15y ing Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) gg:’;‘iggr'ormethy'tesmte“’”e/ 17/08/2008 |4 years ineligibility ~ |30/06/2020
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
. Long Distance ! - of a Prohibited Substance or a 8 years ineligibility
Viadimir KANAYKIN RUS M |20km Walk Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b 25/02/2011 16/12/2020
m (3000m+) ping vicall . ®) Prohibited (2nd ADRV)
Method (ABP)
J. KARTHIKA IND F |Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Methandienone 31/12/2015 |4 years ineligibility 21/01/2020
Benedikt KARUS GER M ?glo?: ?5';;:;:6 Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO 08/02/2015 |4 years ineligibility 16/03/2019
Manpreet KAUR IND F Shot Put Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Trenbolone, Metenolone 28/06/2016 |4 years ineligibility 01/08/2020
Deyra KAYA TUR F '(‘gggo?r:itfnce Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2(a) & (b) [Mesterolone 14/08/2016 |5 years ineligibility  |18/09/2020
Harkirat KAUR IND F Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Metenolone 30/04/2016 |4 years ineligibility 25/05/2020
Possession of a Prohibited
Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) Substance
or a Prohibited Method
Trafficking or Attempted Trafficking
Athlete S rt i 1 Lifeban as from
Viadimir KAZARIN RUS M Upeol Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (g) in any Prohibted Substance or 07/0412017 | Lifetime ban
Personnel Prohibited 07/04/2017

Method




Administration or Attempted

Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (h) Administration to any Athlete of a
Prohibited Substance/ or Method
Middle Distance Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Lyubov KHARLAMOVA RUS F |Long Distance (800m-1500m) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 27/07/2010 |2 years ineligibility 14/06/2019
Prohibited Method (ABP)
- Sprints (400m or ] - P
Dmitriy KHASANOV RUS M less) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Trenbolone & Oxandrolone 07/05/2015 |4 years ineligibility 17/05/2019
Tahamina KHATUN IND F |400m ISP”;“S (400m or 15y ing Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 11/06/2016 |4 years ineligibility  [24/07/2016
eSS
Fulan KHATUN IND F |400m Z‘;rs';‘ts (400m or 15y ing Violation  |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 28/05/2015 |4 years ineligibility ~ |10/06/2019
' Middle Distance ' A T
Yevgeniy KHOKHLOV RUS M (800m-1500m) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO 11/06/2015 |4 years ineligibility 21/06/2019
Yaroslav KHOLOPOV RUS M Z‘;rs';‘ts (400m or 15y ing Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Ostarine 24/02/2015 |4 years ineligibility  |01/03/2019
Irina KHORZANENKO RUS F |shotPut Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 18/08/2004 /'i;egc)e ban (2nd Lifetime ban
Ivan KHUDYAKOV RUS M |Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Meldonium 24/03/2017 |4 years ineligibility 18/04/2021
Puleng KHUMALO RSA F LongDistance |1y i Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Prednisone & Prednisolone 20/02/2016 |2 years ineligibility  |04/08/2018
(Patience) (3000m+)
Middle Distance . N P
Agatha Jeruto KIMASWAI KEN F (800m-1500m) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 14/04/2015 |4 years ineligibility 19/05/2019
Trell KIMMONS USA M Z‘:S';‘ts (400m or 15y ing Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dimethylbutylamine 12/03/2016 |2 years ineligibility ~ |13/04/2018
Long Distance . N FSTI—
Kennedy Lagat KIPYEGO KEN M (3000m+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 17/04/2016 |2 years ineligibility 01/08/2018
Ken KIRUI KEN 400m Hurdles Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Betamethasone 29/04/2016 :nZﬁ;r; l?t’;d 3months 15/10/2017
Nabil KIRAME MAR Discus Throws Doping Violation |[IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 01/08/2015 |4 years ineligibility 21/08/2019
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
. . Long Distance ] - of a Prohibited Substance or a 2 years & 6 months
Umm KIRAZ TUR F Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b 03/06/2011 30/09/2017
. (3000m+) ping viciall . ®) Prohibited ineligibility
Method (ABP)
Sarah KLEIN AUS F IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Evading, Refusing or Failing to 13/02/2016 |2 years ineligibility  [12/02/2018
Submit to Sample Collection
Lari KLEYMENOVA F R Middle Distance |, g Violation [IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Trimetazic 0910912015 |4 years ineligibility ~ |16/09/2019
arisa us (800m-1500m) oping Violation ule 32.2 (a) & (b) rimetazidine years ineligibility
Andre KOEKEMOER RSA M Long Distance Dop!ng V!olat!on IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 08/02/2012 8 years incligibility 22/07/2021
(3000m+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Testosterone 23/07/2013
Nemanja KOJIC SRB M :\glo?: %;;:;e Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Furosemide 25/07/2015 |2 years ineligibility 10/08/2017
. Long Distance ' A . TR
Rahime KOLAY TUR M (3000m-+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Ephedrine, Metenolone 22/05/2016 |4 years ineligibility 28/06/2020
Evgeniia KOLODKO RUS F |shotPut Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) gzhgg;"cm°r°teS‘°Ster°”e & 06/08/2012 |2 years ineligibility ~ [01/07/2018
German KOMAROV RUS M |Javelin Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochlorotestosterone 16/06/2015 |4 years ineligibility 24/06/2019
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Songi KONAK TUR F Middle Distance |1y i violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 17/05/2015 |4 years ineligibility ~ |18/04/2020

(800m-1500m)

Prohibited
Method (ABP)




Lifetime ban (2nd

Mikulas KONOPKA SVK Shot Put Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Methandienone 13/05/2008 ADRV) Lifetime ban
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Mariya KONOVALOVA RUS LongDistance |y i Violation  |IAAF Rule 322 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 14/08/2009 |2 years ineligibility ~ |26/10/2017
v (3000m+) ping : Prohibited v 9
Method (ABP)
) Sprints (400m or ] - P
Maksim KOSYUKOV RUS 110m Hurdles less) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Trenbolone, Metenolone 23/06/2015 |4 years ineligibility 02/07/2019
Middle Distance Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Lyudmyla KOVALENKO LIAKHOVICH  |BLR Long Distance " |Doping Violation |IAAF rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 27/06/2012|2 years ineligibility 30/10/2019
Prohibited Method (ABP)
Evading, Refusing or Failing to
Andrey KOZHAN BLR Discus Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Submit 15/05/2015 |4 years ineligibility 02/09/2019
to Sample Collection
Andriy KOZYR UKR Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Sanoz0lol & 20/02/2015 |4 years ineligibility ~ [22/03/2019
’ Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone
. Sprints (400m or . N -
Antonina KRIVOSHAPKA RUS 400m less) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochlorotestosterone 11/08/2012 |2 years ineligibility 06/09/2018
Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [S12"0200 & 17/07/2012 |4 years ineligibility
Dehydrochlormethyltestosterone
Pavel KRYVITSKI BLR Hammer Throws '137'/3(?7/ /;g:e;t“'tsz from 11010612019
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Growth Hormone (hGH) 11/05/2015 N .
16/07/2014 and since
11.05.15
Wioletta KRYZA POL Marathon LongDistance |y i Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Testosterone 20072012 [BYears ineligibility 1515710000
(3000m+) (2nd ADRV)
Olga KUCHERENKO RUS Long Jump Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochlorotestosterone 28/08/2011 |2 years ineligibility 16/12/2018
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Long Distance ] - of a Prohibited Substance or a 2 years & 6 months
Alena KUDASHKINA RUS Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (b 09/07/2012 22/03/2018
(3000m+) ping Viciation ! ®) Prohibited ineligibility
Method (ABP)
Anastassya KUDINOVA KAZ Z‘:S';‘ts (400m or 15y ing Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Drostanclone 13/07/2016 |4 years ineligibility ~ |16/08/2020
Rohit KUMAR IND Javelin Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Metandienone 17/09/2015 ?2"2"";3[)';3')9“’"”" 22110/2023
n
Farhod KURALOV TIK ers';’ts (400m or 15y ing Violation  |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 13/06/2016 |4 years ineligibility ~ |28/06/2020
Sprints (400m or Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Carphedon 4 years ineligibility 16/05/2019
Anastasia KURHINA RUS s o Violation of the prohibition of 08/05/2015 T
less) Doping Violation |[IAAF Rule 40.12 (c) o R 4 years ineligibility 16/05/2023
Participation during ineligibility
- Long Distance . N ) FT—
Kristine KUZNECOVA LAT (3000m-+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Meldonium 18/09/2016 |4 years ineligibility 08/11/2020
Amine LAALOU MAR Middle Distance |1, i violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |EPO 0oio4/2016 |2 Years ineligibility —f460,7554
(800m-1500m) (2nd ADRV)
. - Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
. Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) P
Long Dist; 8 ligibil
Abdelhadi LABALI MAR ong Distance of : _ ooo7/2012 [2Years ineligibility 1,1 e 004
(3000m+) o Evading, Refusing or Failing to (2nd ADRV)
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) ) )
Submit to Sample Collection
Yevgeniy LABUTOV KAZ Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone  |30/03/2017 |4 years ineligibility 04/05/2021
Bruno LAZARETTI BRA Triathlon Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO 0510412015 [3Years &6 months 00018

ineligibility




Sprints (400m or

3 Whereabouts Failures ina 12

André LEAL POR M less) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (d) month 24/08/2015 |2 years ineligibility 26/11/2017
period
|IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b)
Louisa LEBALLO RSA F |Long Distance Doping Violation |& EPO / Tampering 20/03/2017 |8 years ineligibility 24/05/2024
®
Long Distance ] - 8 years ineligibility
Sekeke LESOLE LES M Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 06/12/2014 29/04/2023
(3000m+) ping vicall 5 (a) &(b) (2nd ADRV)
Elmar LICHTENEGGER AUT M |110m Hurdles ISP”;“S (400m or 15y ing Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 20111/2007 ';\'ng)e ban (2nd Lifetime ban
ess
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
. Long Distance ' R of a Prohibited Substance or a T
Ruihan LIU CHN F Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b, 14/12/2015 |4 years ineligibilit 24/06/2019
(3000m+) ping ®) Prohibited 4 ity
Method (ABP)
Jason LIVERMORE JAM Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Mesterolone/Clomiphenein 16/12/2016|2 years ineligibility 08/02/2019
Darniel LOPEZ FERREIRA BRA Road Running '(‘;’ggo'g:itfnce Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Phentermine 09/08/2009  Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
Amin LOTFOLLAHI IRI Shot Put Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Metandienone 11/05/2016 |2 years ineligibility 21/06/2020
) ) Possession of a Prohibited
Middle Distance X o FT—
Alvaro LOZANO DE PEDRO ESP M [1500m (800m-1500m) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (d) Substance 01/06/2013 |2 years ineligibility 19/08/2017
or a Prohibited Method
Maria LUCA ROU F LongDistance |y i violation  |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Exogenous Steroids 0910/2016 |4 years ineligibility  [13/11/2020
Magdalena (3000m+)
s Long Distance . N . PRI
Azwindini Gladys |LUKHWARENI RSA F (3000m-+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Exogenous Steroids 30/04/2016 |4 years ineligibility 25/09/2020
Nataliia LUPU UKR F lsoom Middle Distance Dop!ng V!olat!on IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Exogenous Steroids 29/07/2016 |8 years ineligibility 26/12/2024
(800m-1500m) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Growth Hormone (hGH) 05/12/2016 |(2nd ADRV)
Anne LUPKE GER F |Long Distance Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Methylhexaneamine 09/10/2016 |4 years ineligibility 25/06/2021
Ahmed MAINY MAR M :\glod(;j: 1Ds|g(t)z:]1)ce Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Clenbuterol 25/02/2015 |4 years ineligibility 13/04/2019
Smritikana MANNA IND M |Shot Put Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 29/05/2015 |4 years ineligibility 10/06/2019
Koki MANUNGA KEN F |400m Hurdles ISp”;‘tS (400m or 15y ing Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Furosemide 11/07/2015 |4 years ineligibility ~ [24/08/2019
ess
Himik MARCIN SWE M Fitness Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol & Norandrosterone 03/06/2014 |3 years ineligibility 31/07/2017
Brian MARIANO NED M Z‘;rs';‘ts (400m or 15y ing Violation  |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 06/02/2016 |4 years ineligibility  |05/02/2020
Neddy MARIE SEY M |Decathlon Combined Events |Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 15/03/2016 |4 years ineligibility 14/03/2020
Lilian Moraa MARIITA KEN F '(‘gggo'zq'it)ance Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Exogenous Steroids 04/07/2015 (8 years ineligibility  |13/08/2023
' . Long Distance ' A ' TR
Veronica luliana MARINESCU ROU 20km Walk (3000m-+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Exogenous Steroids 01/11/2015 |4 years ineligibility 31/10/2019
Dzmitry MARSHIN AZE Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone |29/05/2015 |4 years ineligibility 28/06/2019
Yousef Ahmed  [MASRAHI KSA M [400m Hurdles Z’;‘:;‘ts (400m or |5 ping Violation  |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO 15/06/2016 |4 years ineligibility  [13/07/2020
Luiz Fernando MATIAS BRA M |Shot Put Throws Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |A1ab0lic agents andHormone & 165,545 [3years &6months 44550019
Metabolic Modulators ineligibility
Albina MAYOROVA RUS F LongDistance |y i violation  |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Exogenous Steroids 14/03/2016 |4 years ineligibility ~ |27/06/2020
(IVANOVA) (3000m+)
Lona Distance Evading, Refusing or Failing to
Simona Raula MAXIM ROU F |Marathon ( 30(?0m+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Submit 01/08/2013 |4 years ineligibility 07/08/2017
to Sample Collection
Maksym MAZURYK UKR M |Pole Vault Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone |25/07/2012 |2 years ineligibility 26/05/2018




Scott MCPHERSON USA M Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Exogenous Steroids 18/02/2017 |4 years ineligibility 22/03/2021
Athlete Support ! L Adm!n!strat!on or Attempted Lifetime ban as from .
Alexey MELNIKOV RUS M Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (h) Administration to any Athlete of a - Lifetime Ban,
Personnel - 07/04/2017
Prohibited Substance/ or Method
Francesco MEGALE ITA M |Long Distance Doping Violation |[IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 12/03/2017 |4 years ineligibility 17/07/2021
Betzabet MENENDEZ MEX F |Javelin Throws Doping Violation |[IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 29/03/2015 |4 years ineligibility 23/04/2019
Samira MESSAD ALG F |Sprint Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) | \orandrosterone, Stanazolol, 01/08/2015 |4 years ineligibility ~ [31/07/2019
Metandienone
Long Distance ! - ) T
Sentayehu MERGA EJIGU ETH M (3000m+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [19-Norandrostenedione 06/12/2015 |4 years ineligibility 24/01/2020
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (e) Tampering
Administration or Attempted
Brahim MERZAQ MAR M Athlete Support Administration to any Athlete of a  |25/04/2015 |4 years ineligibility ~ |05/07/2019
o . inistrati y
P | D Violat IAAF Rules 32.2 (h) &
ersonne oping vication ules 322 (M) &) 1orhibited Substancel or Method &
Complicity
Andrei MIKHNEVICH BLR M [Shot Put Throws Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) g'ea”nt;“rzﬂé'\"etha”d'e”"”e & 06/08/2005  |Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
X
. Long Distance ' A . ) TR
Sorin MINERAN ROU M |Marathon (3000m-+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Higenamine 09/10/2016 |8 years ineligibility 08/10/2024
. Long Distance ' A TR
Florida MINIYANOVA KAZ F |20km Walk (3000m-+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Drostanolone 13/07/2016 |4 years ineligibility 16/08/2020
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
lldar MINSHIN RUS M Middle Distance | p, ing Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 15/08/2009 (2 years ineligibility  [24/08/2018
(800m-1500m) Prohibited
Method (ABP)
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Anna MISHCHENKO UKR F Middle Distance | p, ing Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 28/06/2012 |2 years ineligibility ~ |17/08/2017
(800m-1500m) Prohibited
Method (ABP)
Sina MOHAMMADI IRI M i‘;!;‘ts (400m O 11y yping Violation  [IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 1611012015 |4 years ineligibility  [14/11/2019
Possession of a Prohibited
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) Substance
or a Prohibited Method
Trafficking or Attempted Trafficking
Athlete Si t i i
Viadimir MOKHNEV RUS M CIeSUPPOTt | 5 oping Vidlation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (g) in any Prohibted Substance or 20072014 |10 years ineligibility |22/12/2026
Personnel Prohibited
Method
Administration or Attempted
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (h) Administration to any Athlete of a
Prohibited Substance/ or Method
Marco MOLETTO ITA M Long Distance Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Refusal 16/07/2017]4 years ineligibility 03/12/2021
) Sprints (400m or . L Tamoxifen, Methylhexaneamine, 4 years.mellglblllty
Kevin MOORE MLT M Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) . ! 11/06/2016 |(deduction 8 months - 124/09/2020
less) Dimethylbutylamine 18 days)
Darien MOORE USA M |Shot Put Throws Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Metandienone 04/03/2017 |4 years ineligibility 09/03/2021
Ariane MONTICELLI BRA F |Triathlon Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO 10/03/2017 |4 years ineligibility 24/05/2021
Marcelo MOREIRA BRA M |Shot Put Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Mephentermine 18/04/2009 |Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
E;ii‘:(’:; MORENO GANDARA MEX M z‘;‘z;‘ts (400m or 15y ing Violation  |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dexamethasone 25/04/2015 |4 years ineligibility  |02/06/2019
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO




Long Distance

Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete

Marco MORGADO POR Cross Countr ibi 29/10/2011 |6 years ineligibili 24/02/2019
uniry (3000m+) Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a years Inaligiility
Prohibited
Method (ABP)
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Long Distance ] - of a Prohibited Substance or a Lifetime ban (2nd .
Serge) MOROZOV RUS 20km Walk Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (b 25/02/2011 Lifetime ban
9y (3000m+) ping Viciall ! ®) Prohibited ADRV) et
Method (ABP)
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
] - of a Prohibited Substance or a
D Viol IAAF Rule 32.2
oping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) Prohibited
Nick MOSSBERG USA Pole Vault Jumps Method 03/08/2014 |4 years ineligibility 24/04/2020
Possession of a Prohibited
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) Substance
or a Prohibited Method
Long Distance ' A TS
Bertrand MOULINET FRA 20km Walk (3000m-+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |FG-4592 30/03/2015 |4 years ineligibility 21/04/2019
Mohamed Ikoki MSANDEKI TAN Long Distance Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 02/01/2017]4 years ineligibility 01/01/2021
Lindikhaya MTHANGAYI RSA Road Running '(‘gggo?ﬁtfnce Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Metandienone 22/09/2013 |4 years ineligibility  |21/09/2017
. Long Distance ' A . TR
Emily Chebet MUGE KEN (3000m-+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Furosemide 04/06/2015 |4 years ineligibility 16/07/2019
Sharon Ndinda MULI KEN Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 29/04/2016|4 years ineligibility 05/12/2020
Steve MULLINGS JAM 200m Z‘:S';‘ts (400m or 15y ing Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Furosemide 24/06/2011 ';lfDe;’\"/f ban (2nd Lifetime ban
Mashnati NAIF KSA 800m :\glodod: ?;I;:ie Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 27/02/2015 |4 years ineligibility 01/04/2019
Tezdzhan NAIMOVA BUL 100m Hurdles Z‘:S';‘ts (400m or 15y ing Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Drostanclone 03/03/2013 ';\';e;’\“/;“ ban (2nd Lifetime ban
Basirah Sharifa ~ |NASIR BRN i‘;!;‘ts (400m or 15y ing Violation  |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Metenolone 06/05/2016 i?’ng:ir; |?ty6 months 10112020
. - Long Distance ] - T
Lisa Christina NEMEC CRO Marathon (3000m+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO 06/10/2015 |4 years ineligibility 28/10/2019
Benjamin Ndegwa |NGANDU KEN Long Distance Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 06/06/2015(4 years ineligibility 16/11/2021
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) ;frzh',:;_‘:?}'db'ted Substance or a
. . ibi
Cliff NIELSON USA Middle Distance Method 14/09/2014 |4 years ineligibility  |25/04/2021
(800m-1500m) - —
Possession of a Prohibited
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) Substance
or a Prohibited Method
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Maria NIKOLAEVA RUS Middle Distance | p, 1 Violation  |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 18/02/2015 |4 years ineligibility  [30/09/2019
(800m-1500m) Prohibited
Method (ABP)
Sprints (400m or ' A -
Elena NIKULINA RUS less) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone |01/07/2015 |4 years ineligibility 14/07/2019
Long Distance . N PRI
Ivan NOSKOV RUS 20km Walk (3000m-+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO 02/06/2015 |4 years ineligibility 14/07/2019
Daniel NOVIA CAN Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) | -esiosterone, Methasterone & 0510772015 |3 Years &8months 1,1 q,0519

Tamoxifen

ineligibility




Deborah ODEYEMI NGR F Sprints (400m or 1y o Viglation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Metenolone 30/07/2015 |4 years ineligibility  [29/07/2019
Oluwaseun less)
Khalid Eisa OGBY KSA M |Long Jump Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Amphetamine 06/02/2016 |4 years ineligibility 29/02/2020
Imani OLIVER USA F |Triple Jump Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Ostarine 07/07/2016 |2 years ineligibility 06/07/2018
Lyudmyla OLYANOVSKA UKR F [20km walk '(‘é’ggoait;"ce Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone  |08/11/2015 |4 years ineligibility ~ [29/11/2019
Anna OMAROVA RUS F  |Shot Put Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone |28/08/2011 |2 years ineligibility 27/03/2019
Josephine ONYIA ESP F |100m Hurdles ers';‘ts (400m or 15y ing Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Metenolone 21/08/2015 ';\';e;r\“/)e ban (3rd Lifetime ban
Long Distance ] - Evading, Refusing or Failing to 8 years ineligibility
Hanane OUADDOU MAR F |3000m SC Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (¢ 09/04/2016 10/05/2024
(3000m+) ping vicial 5 © Submit to Sample Collection (2nd ADRV)
Nana OWUSU-NYANTEKYI GBR M Jump Doping Violation IAAF rule 32.2 (b) Use 25/08/2015|2 years ineligibility 07/01/2019
IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) Possession
Vita PALAMAR UKR F |High Jump Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone |23/08/2008 |2 years ineligibility 05/09/2018
Possession of a Prohibited
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) Substance
Athlete Support ibi
van PALAMARCHUK UKR M |Coach 16 Suppor or a Prohibited Method Nov-14  |4yearsineligibility  [23/03/2019
Personnel Administration or Attempted
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (h) Administration to any Athlete of a
Prohibited Substance/ or Method
Liz PALMER USA F Sprints (400m or 11y o Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) | Metandienone 05/03/2016 |3 Years &6months o, 500019
less) ineligibility
Hiseyin PAK TUR M Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Bvading, Refusing or Failing to 021052015 |4 years ineligibility  [17/05/2019
Submit to Sample Collection
. - Long Distance . N FTI—
Maria PASTUNA ECU F (3000m-+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 21/07/2015 |4 years ineligibility 24/07/2019
Gabor PASZTOR HUN M i‘:s';‘ts (400m o |5 ping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 07/07/2016 |4 years ineligibility  |06/07/2020
Arishu PATEL IND F |Javelin Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Exogenous Steroids 31/12/2015 |4 years ineligibility 17/02/2020
Jagdish PATEL IND M :\glod(;j: ?Slgé?;e Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 28/08/2013 |6 years ineligibility 11/09/2019
IAAF rule 32.2 (b) Use
Vikas PATEL USA F |Triple Jump Jump Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) Possession 01.06.15]4 years ineligibility 26/01/2021
V. PAVAN IND M ISP”;“S (400mor |1y ing Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Mephentermine 20/10/2015 |4 years ineligibility  [23/11/2019
ess
Vita PAVLYSH UKR F [shotPut Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 05/03/2004 ';\';egcf ban(2nd , itetime ban
Yevgeniya PECHERINA RUS F |Discus Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone |23/06/2013 |10 years ineligibility  [23/06/2023
Darya PISCHALNIKOVA RUS F |Discus Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Oxandrolone 20/05/2012 zgngeisg\‘zl'g'b"'ty 01/11/2022
Viadyslav PISKUNOV UKR M [Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Drostanolone 08/08/2005 /'i;egc)e ban (2nd Lifetime ban
Darya PIZHANKOVA UKR F [100m Z’;‘:;‘ts (400m or 15y ing Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Drostanclone 14/08/2013 |Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
Possession of a Prohibited
Doping Violation [IAAF rule 32.2 (f) Substance
. or a Prohibited Method
. Long Distance P
Martin POGELSCHEK AUT M (3000m+) Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete |Jun-15 3 years ineligibility 14/06/2019
Doping Violation |IAAF rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a

Prohibited
Method




Middle Distance

Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
of a Prohibited Substance or a

Ekaterina POISTOGOVA RUS F [800m Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) - 21/10/2014 |2 years ineligibility 23/08/2017
(800m-1500m) Prohibited
Method (ABP)
Tori POLK USA F |Longjump Jump Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) Possession 15/05/2015]|2 years ineligibility 24/04/2018
. A - Evadlrjg, Refusing or Failing to Lifetime ban (2nd »
Christos POLYCHRONIOU GRE M |Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Submit 18/03/2008 ADRV) Lifetime ban
to Sample Collection
Long Distance ! - ) T
Anton POTOTSKYI UKR (3000m+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO & Methylhexanamine 22/05/2016 |4 years ineligibility 14/07/2020
m
Kobra POURNAJAR IRI M |Pole Vault Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Canrenone 25/07/2015 |4 years ineligibility 03/09/2020
Marin PREMERU CRO M |Shot Put Throws Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |GHRP-2 06/04/2016 |4 years ineligibility 12/05/2020
Possession of a Prohibited
Susanne PUMPER AUT F Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) Substance 01/02/2009 |8 years ineligibility 05/03/2020
or a Prohibited Method
Anna PYATYKH RUS F |Triple Jump Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone |31/08/2007 |4 years ineligibility 14/12/2020
Oleksandr PYATNYTSYA UKR M |Javelin Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone |11/08/2012 |2 years ineligibility 25/05/2018
Zakaria RABAH MAR M [110m Hurdles ZZZ;“S (400m o |5 ping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Clenbuteral 23/04/2016 |4 years ineligibility  |07/06/2020
K. M. RACHNA IND F |Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Metenolone 10/02/2015 |4 years ineligibility 17/03/2019
Eugeniy RACHOK BLR M [20km Walk (nggo?r:it;‘“ce Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Metandienone 02/04/2015 |4 years ineligibility ~ |12/05/2019
. Exogenous Steroids &
Long Distance . o R ) o
Andrea RAGUSA ITA M (3000m+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Triamcinolone 10/01/2016 |4 years ineligibility 02/10/2020
Acetonide
Administration or Attempted
Athlete Support X o - X T
Harun RASHEED MAS M Personnel Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (h) Administration to any Athlete of a 10 years ineligibility  |11/09/2021
Prohibited Substance/ or Method
- Long Distance ] - P
Rohinit RAUT IND F (3000m+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 28/02/2016 |4 years ineligibility 22/03/2020
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Meliz REDIF TUR F Sprints (400m or |y i Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 26/06/2012 |3 years ineligibility  |30/03/2018
less) Prohibited
Method (ABP)
Darya REZNICHENKO UzB F |Long Jump Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Oxandrolone, Testosterone 11/12/2015 |4 years ineligibility 03/02/2020
Hristina RISTESKA MKD F Sprints (400m or |y i Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) [S2n©Zl0! Methandienone & 04/05/2015 |4 years ineligibility  [03/05/2019
less) Norandrosterone
Esmaeel ROOMI IRI M Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Clenbuterol 16/04/2015 |4 years ineligibility 18/05/2019
Analia ROSA DE OLIVEIRA POR F [Road Running '(‘gggo'z:itfnce Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Methylprednisolone 07/03/2015 |2 years ineligibility  |19/07/2017
Christ ROUVEN GER M |400m Sprint Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |DenYdrochlormethyltestosterone, 17050016 (4 years ineligibility | 11/03/2020
Stanozolol, Clenbuterol
. ROSTAMI . A . TR
Medhi MOGADDAM IRI M |Shot Put Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |[Stanozolol & Metandienone 25/04/2016 |4 years ineligibility 04/06/2020
Hydrochlorothiazide, Prednisone
Tehaurai RUAROO FRA Triathlon Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |and 14/06/2015 |2 years ineligibility 14/10/2017
Prednisolone
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Domenico RUGGIERO ITA M tong Distance 15, o5ing violation |IAAF Rule 322 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a Aug08  |2yearsineligibility ~ [23/11/2017

(3000m-+)

Prohibited
Method




Long Distance

Mikhail RYZHOV RUS M |20km Walk (3000m+) Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO 02/06/2015 |4 years ineligibility 14/07/2019
Samarth SADASHIV IND M z‘:s';‘ts (400m O 11y ping Violation  [IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 03/01/2016 |4 years ineligibility  [01/02/2020
Joy Nakhumicha ~ |SAKARI KEN F i‘;’s';‘ts (400m O 11y yping Violation  [IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) [Furosemide 11/07/2015 |4 years ineligibility ~ [24/08/2019
Long Distance Possession of a Prohibited
Victor SALAZAR BENITEZ ESP M (3000m+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) Substance 11/03/2014 |4 years ineligibility 20/04/2019
or a Prohibited Method
" Long Distance ] - T
Khadija SAMMAH MAR F (3000m+) Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [GW1516 25/01/2015 |4 years ineligibility ~ |24/03/2019
m
. o IAAF rule 32.2 (b) Use -
Jonath SANFORD USA M |L J D Violat 01/04/2016|1 ligibil 01/06/2018
onathan ong jump ump oping Violation IAAF Rule 32.2 (1) Possession year ineligibility
IAAF Rule 32.2.(h) &
i Athlete Support . N L . . e e
Metin SAZAK TUR M |Coach Personnel Doping Violation [IAAF Administration / Trafficking 2015 Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
Rule 32.2.(g)
. Evading, Refusing or Failing to
Long Distance . o . FTE—
Tamara SCHEMEROVA RUS F (3000m+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (¢) Submit 08/05/2015 |4 years ineligibility 29/06/2020
to Sample Collection
. Long Distance ' A . . TR
Latifa SCHUSTER FRA F (3000m-+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Cocaine Metabolites 09/10/2016 |4 years ineligibility 28/03/2021
Alex SCHWAZER ITA M |50km Walk LongDistance |y i violation  |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Exogenous Steroids o1/01/2016 |2 Years ineligibility 77,5554
(3000m+) (2nd ADRV)
Oleksiy SEMENOV UKR M |Discus Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Testosterone 01/06/2017|4 years ineligibility 25/07/2021
Bohdan SEMENOVYCH UKR M (nggo'z:it;’“ce Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Nikethamide 1111012015 (2 years ineligibility 1011212017
Ketki SETHI IND F  |Shot Put Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 16/08/2014 |8 years ineligibility 02/09/2022
Faishal SHAH IND M :\glod(;i: :Dslos(t)?;;e Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 18/04/2015 |4 years ineligibility 11/05/2019
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
. . Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 170612011 |3 Yars ineligibility e 00018
Ekaterina SHARMINA RUS F Middle Distance Prohibited (1stADRV)
(800m-1500m) Method (ABP)
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Clomiphene 24i09/2016 |+ years ineligibility 1oz,100000
(2nd ADRV)
Sprints (400m or ' - - -
Natalya SHEKHODANOVA RUS F |100m Hurdles less) Doping Violation |[IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 22/02/2004 |Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
. Middle Distance ' A of a Prohibited Substance or a TR
Svitlana SHMIDT UKR F Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b 08/03/2012 |4 years ineligibilit; 16/03/2019
(800m-1500m) Ping ® Prohibited v gttty
Method (ABP)
Taemo SHUMYE ETH F LongDistance |y i Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Norandrosterone 13/09/2015 |4 years ineligibility  |24/01/2020
WELDEGEBRIEL (3000m+)
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Fernando SILVA POR M |Cross Country Long Distance Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) ofa ?r?h'blted Substance or a 29/10/2011 |8 years ineligibility 23/09/2021
(3000m+) Prohibited
Method (ABP)
. Long Distance . N PRI
Sueli SILVA PEREIRA BRA F (3000m-+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO 31/12/2015 |4 years ineligibility 30/12/2019
Ronald Moraes  [SILVA BRA M LongDistance |y i Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |EPO 10012016 |2Years &6months | 07m019
(3000m+) ineligibility
Tiaan SMIT RSA F |Sprint Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Clenbuterol 22/04/2017 |4 years ineligibility 24/05/2021




Avtar SINGH IND M |Javelin Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Exogenous Steroids 28/11/2014 |6 years ineligibility 25/12/2020
Yuliya SMIRNOVA RUS F Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Furosemide 12/07/2015 |4 years ineligibility 31/05/2020
Dharmbir SINGH IND M Sprints (400m or |y i Vilation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) | Phentermine 0200772016 |2 Years ineligibility foe/07,5004
less) (2nd ADRV)
Gurmeet SINGH IND M |Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Clomiphene 19/09/2015 |4 years ineligibility 17/11/2019
Harvendra SINGH IND M |Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 29/04/2014 |8 years ineligibility 02/06/2022
Jitinder SINGH IND M Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Methandienone 21/10/2010 /';';e;’\“/)e ban(2nd | itetime ban
Kaushal SINGH IND M |Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Drostanolone 29/06/2016 |4 years ineligibility 18/07/2020
Dimitriy SINTSOV RUS M [2000m sc '(‘;’ggoait)""“ce Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 12/07/2014 |3 years ineligibility  |22/07/2017
Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO 25/09/2014
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (e) Tampering -
L Dist
Rita Jeptoo SITIENEI KEN F |Marathon ( gggOn:;’ nee Ufse;’r ﬁ_t:f:"gtsed:tse by an Athlete 4years ineligibility  |29/10/2018
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) ora Pronibited Substance or a 17/04/2014
Prohibited
Method (ABP)
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (e) Tampering
Possession of a Prohibited
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) Substance
or a Prohibited Method
Trafficking or Attempted Trafficking
Athlete Support . . e e
George SKAFIDAS GRE M 2011 Lifetime ban Lifetime ba
ro Personnel Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2(g) n anly Proh|bted Substance or et el "
Prohibited
Method
Administration or Attempted
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (h) Administration to any Athlete of a
Prohibited Substance/ or Method
Long Distance ] - P
Vera SOKOLOVA RUS F ]20km Walk (3000m+) Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO 02/06/2015 |4 years ineligibility 14/07/2019
Anastasiya SOPRUNOVA KAZ M ZZ'S';“S (400m or 1y ping Violation  |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 310012016 |4 years ineligibility ~ |29/02/2020
Kwa lhuefo SOROCHUKWU NGR F |Javelin Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 25/06/2010 ?zﬁza;i)';igg'b"'ty 15/08/2018
\éveer’;i?:w SOUZA BRA M '{é’ggoaitfnce Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Isometheptene 08/01/2017 |5 months ineligibility ~ |23/07/2017
Daniela STANCIU ROU F |High Jump Jumps Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Meldonium 21/02/2016 :niﬁzirbﬁii’m"”ths 201102017
Dmitry STARODUBTSEV RUS M |Pole Vault Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone |10/08/2012 |2 years ineligibility 01/07/2018
Trafficking or Attempted Trafficking
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (g) n .
Athlete Support any Prohibted Substance or
Raymond STEWART USA M Personnel Prohibited Method 2004 Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
Administration or Attempted
Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (h) Administration to any Athlete of a
Prohibited Substance/ or Method
: Long Distance . N FST—
Denis STRELKOV RUS M |20km Walk (3000m+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO 02/06/2015 |4 years ineligibility 14/07/2019
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Kirill SUKHAREV RUS M |Long jump Jump Doping Violation |IAAF rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 15/07/2014|2 years ineligibility 26/10/2019

Prohibited Method




Sprints (400m or

V. SURESH IND M less) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Metandienone 29/10/2015 |4 years ineligibility 08/12/2019
Olesya SVIRIDOVA RUS F  |Shot Put Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 27/05/2016 |4 years ineligibility 13/06/2020
Olesya SYREVA RUS F :\glod(;j: ?SIOS;?;;G Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Metenolone 27/11/2015 |8 years ineligibility 10/01/2024
Long Distance ] - P
Mouna TABSART MAR F |Cross Country (3000m-+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Mesterolone 16/02/2014 |8 years ineligibility 06/04/2022
Lada TCHERNOVA RUS F [Heptathion Combined Events  [Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2(a) & (b) |Bromantan 2910212012 '/:\';egr\“/)e ban (2nd Lifetime ban
DoruAlexandru  |TEOFILESCU ROU M ZZ!;“S (400m or 15y ing Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Testosterone 27/06/2015 fniﬁ:i'; Ii&tyg months 610312019
TERESHKOVA Sprints (400m or o - e
Olga KAZ F |400m Doping Violation |[IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Methyltestosterone 19/03/2014 |Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
B (TSYKUNOVA) less) Ping (2) &(b) Y
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Irina TIMOFEEVA RUS F LongDistance |1y i violation  |IAAF Rule 322 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a 1010/2009 |2 years ineligibility ~ [05/09/2018
(3000m+) Prohibited
Method (ABP)
Haile TOLOSSA (BEKUMA) ETH M Long Distance Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Cocaine metabolites 15/05/2016|4 years ineligibility 14/05/2020
Long Distance Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO
Lail TRABY HMATOU FRA F i i ili 07/11/2014 |3 ineligibili 19/05/2018
ae (3000m+) Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Evading, Refusing or Failing to years ineligibility
Submit to Sample Collection
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Petr TROFIMOV RUS M |Race Walk Doping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) ‘;frzh'?t:ﬁ(:;b”ed Substance or a 2009 4 years ineligibility  |22/12/2020
Method (ABP)
Soslan TSIRIKHOV RUS M |Shot Put Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone |15/08/2013 |2 years ineligibility 28/03/2019
Marharyta TVERDOHLIB UKR F |Long Jump Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone |07/08/2012 |2 years ineligibility 18/07/2018
Middle Distance Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete |June 2012-
Kristina UGAROVA RUS F (800m-1500m) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) of a Prohibited Substance or a December |2 years ineligibility 06/09/2017
Prohibited Method (ABP) 2012
' Long Distance ] - i .
Binnaz USLU TUR F (3000m-+) Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) [Stanozolol 30/08/2011  |Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
. Long Distance ! - . T
Christelle VALLOTTON Sul F (3000m+) Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Ephedrine 13/05/2015 |2 years ineligibility 28/09/2017
m
Vincent VAN DEN BOSCH BEL M |Javelin Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Tamoxifen 01/08/2015 |2 years ineligibility 09/11/2017
Simone VAN DER NEST RSA F_|Sprint Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Metenolone 07/04/2017 |4 years ineligibility 23/05/2021
Andrei VARANTSOU BLR M |Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone [09/10/2013 |Lifetime ban Lifetime ban
Sebastian VARGA ROU Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Metandienone 03/06/2009 ?zﬁza;\;'g\’l')g'b'“ty 02/09/2017
Yury VASILCHANKA BLR M |Hammer Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Testosterone 24/05/2015 |4 years ineligibility 23/05/2019
Pekka VIIPPO FIN M |Shot Put Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Hydrochlorothiazide 04/09/2011 ?zﬁ:a;\;';i')g'b""y 10111/2019
Gergana VITCHEVA BUL F Z‘;‘:;‘ts (400m or |5 ping Violation  [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Metenolone 14/02/2015 |4 years ineligibility  [25/03/2019
Innis VIVIERS RSA M Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 11/02/2005 ;'[f)e;’\“/f ban(2nd |} ifetime ban
. ) ’ - IAAF rule 32.2 (b) Use -
K WOLTER USA F |TripleJ L J D Violat 30.11.15|2 ligibil 12/12/2018
enna riple Jump, Long jump [Jump oping Violation IAAF Rule 322 () Possession years ineligibility
Gaurav YADAV IND M |Javelin Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Norandrosterone 25/05/2016 |4 years ineligibility 11/07/2020
Xinli YANG CHN F Throws Doping Violation |[IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Stanozolol 03/09/2017|4 years ineligibility 07/09/2021




Long Distance

Aleksandr YARGUNKIN RUS 20km Walk (3000m=) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |EPO 13/08/2015 |4 years ineligibility ~ |25/08/2019
Middle Distance Evading, Refusing or Failing to
Romain YARKO UKR Sprint (800m-1500m) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Submit 06/05/2017 |4 years ineligibility 06/05/2021
to Sample Collection
Jun YING CHN :\glod(;j: ?Slgé?;)e Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Exogenous Steroids 01/09/2015 |4 years ineligibility 28/10/2019
YOGESH IND Discus Throws Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) ?:ae?]‘;i?;‘:éMeta”d'e”°”e & 24/11/2015 |4 years ineligibility ~ |21/12/2019
Use or Attempted Use by an Athlete
Doping Violation [IAAF Rule 32.2 (b) gfrzh'?k:ﬁz;b'ted Substance or a
Jason YOUNG USA Discus Throws Method 24/01/2013 |4 years ineligibility 16/11/2020
Possession of a Prohibited
Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (f) Substance
or a Prohibited Method
Jerome YOUNG USA 400m Z‘;‘:;‘ts (400mor |1y ing Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |EPO 23/07/2004 /'i;egc)e ban (2nd Lifetime ban
Mohammed YOUSEF KSA 400m Z’;‘:;‘ts (400m or | hy ing Violation |IAAF Rule 322 (a) & (b) |Stanazolol 27/02/2015 |4 years ineligibility ~ |22/03/2019
Denys YURCHENKO UKR Pole Vault Jumps Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone |22/08/2008 |2 years ineligibility 03/10/2018
Lona Distance Evading, Refusing or Failing to
Jaouad ZAIN MAR ( 3030m+) Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (c) Submit 29/11/2015 |4 years ineligibility 09/10/2020
to Sample Collection
uliya iscus, Shot Put rows oping Violation ule32.2 (a 5 years ineligibili 5
Yuli ZARIPOVA RUS Discus, Shot P Th Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b '\D"srt;’;:z‘r:zf;“r:::hiltestostemne 23/04/2015 |4 ineligibili 06/05/2019
Yuliya ZARIPOVA RUS 3000m steeplechase Long Distance Doping Violation |[IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Dehydrochloromethyltestosterone 06/08/2012|4 years ineligibility 03/04/2018
Yuliya ZAYTSEVA RUS '(‘;’ggo':::itfnce Doping Violation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) |Metenolone 01/07/2015 |4 years ineligibility  [15/07/2019
Abdelghani ZGHALI MAR Sprints (400m or |y i Vilation |IAAF Rule 32.2 (a) & (b) | Methandienone 00/05/2015 |4 years ineligibility  [15/06/2019

less)




